AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 410.217 LIGHTING TO CORRECT THE CITATION TO ILLUMINATED SIGNS AND ENTERING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREFORE

WHEREAS, Section 410.217 regarding lighting currently refers to Section 205.390 Smoke-Free City Hall, but should refer to 205.370 Lighting-Regulated Within City; and

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2023 the Planning and Zoning Commission considered the following amendment to Section 410.217 of the City and recommended approval of the same; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Herculaneum, Missouri, deems it to be in the best interest of the City of Herculaneum, Missouri to amend its existing ordinance to correct the error.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF HERCULANEUM, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 410.217 entitled "Lighting" is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 410.217 Lighting

Unless otherwise prohibited by another provision of this Code, including, but not limited to, Section 205.370, all signs may be illuminated.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be codified.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

READ (IN FULL TWO TIMES) (BY TITLE TWO TIMES, COPIES OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE HAVING BEEN MADE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION AT THE PLACE OF THE MEETING PRIOR TO THE TIME THE BILL WAS UNDER CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN) AND PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE CITY OF HERCULANEUM, MISSOURI, THIS DAY OF (1992), 2023.

RYAN A. WRIGHT, Mayor

ATTEST:

AURIE FERRETTI, City Clerk